ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD September 23, 2021

L.E. ANDERSON BROTHERS OIL, INC.,)	
Petitioner,))	
V.)	PCB 2017-011 (LUST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	(Lebi ripped)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.))	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by C.M. Santos):

On September 13, 2021, L.E. Anderson Brothers Oil, Inc. (Anderson Bros.) filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss this appeal (Mot.). Anderson Bros. had filed a petition for review of a determination by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency modifying the corrective action budget for its site located at a former service station in Grayville, White County.

The motion reports that "the parties have been able to settle their disagreements" and that Anderson Bros. "no longer seeks to appeal" the determination. Mot. at 1. The Board grants the motion to dismiss, dismisses the appeal, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on September 23, 2021, by a vote of 4-0.

Don a. Brown

Don A. Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board